Public Document Pack

Sl Merseyside

FIRE & RESCUE
SERVICE

2,
N\

To: All Members of the Authority

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings E
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by J. Henshaw
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: LLB (Hons)
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk - About Us > Fire Authority. Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4112 Helen Peek

Your ref: Our ref HP/NP Date: 8 December 2014

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 11.00 am on

TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2014 in the Temporary Meeting Room at

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

V7

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112



This page is intentionally left blank



1.

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

16 DECEMBER 2014

AGENDA

Preliminary Matters

The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and

public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the
disclosure of exempt information.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 2™ October
2014, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by
the Chair.

Petition Concerning Amendments To The MFRA Constitution And
Meeting Reporting Protocol And Procedure (Pages 7 - 10)

To consider a petition concerning amendments to Merseyside Fire &
Rescue Authority’s Constitution and its Meeting Reporting Protocol And
Procedure.

Petition Concerning Proposed Merger Of West Kirby And Upton Fire
Stations (Pages 11 - 20)

To consider a petition concerning the proposed merger of West Kirby and
Upton Fire Stations.

NRAT Assurance Visit 2014 (Pages 21 - 30)
(CFO/128/14)
To consider Report CFO/128/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the




outcomes of the recent assurance process conducted by the National
Resilience Assurance Team (NRAT) of the Authority’s National Resilience
(NR) assets.

6. Statement of Assurance 2013/14 (Pages 31 - 50)
(CFOI/125/14)

To consider Report CFO/125/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer,
concerning the Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2014 for
publication on the website.

7. Local Government Transparency 2014 (Pages 51 - 88)
(CFO/127/14)

To consider Report CFO/127/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer,
concerning arrangements for implementing the Local Government
Transparency Code 2014.

8. Internal Audit Service Provision from 2015/16 (Pages 89 - 92)
(CFO/114/14)

To consider Report CFO/114/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning
the granting of delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, to
negotiate a rolling annual Service Level Agreement with Liverpool City
Council’s Internal Audit Service.

9. Wirral and Liverpool consultation update (Pages 93 - 128)
(CFOI/126/14)

To consider Report CFO/126/14 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning
progress and development in relation to the Wirral and Liverpool
operational response consultation process.

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments



Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time,
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for
arrangements to be made.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

2 OCTOBER 2014

MINUTES

Present: Clir Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom,
Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, Ted Grannell, John Kelly,
Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock,
Lesley Rennie, Denise Roberts, James Roberts,
Tony Robertson and Jean Stapleton

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors
Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, Sharon Sullivan and Ray Halpin

Chairs Announcements

Prior to the opening of Agenda Business, the Chair:

a) Requested that any Members of the Press and public present, who
intend to record the proceedings of the meeting, make themselves
known, and advised all present that the meeting was not being recorded.

b) Welcomed Guests; Charlie Cartwright, Theresa Simmonds, Steve
Worrall, and Nick Herbert from Shropshire Fire & Rescue Authority and
Denise McKinney, Shaun Turner, and Brian Grimley from Merseyside
Fire and Rescue Authority, who were in attendance to present the
Members Learning Lunch in support of item 5 of the Agenda.

c) Welcomed representatives of the Greasby Centre, who were in
attendance in relation to item 10 on the Agenda.

d) Requested all Members to remain following the close of business on the
Agenda, for Members Equality & Diversity Training in relation to Equality
Impact Assessments.

e) Expressed condolences on behalf of the Authority to Clirs Sharon

Sullivan and Linda Maloney on the sad passing of their respective
Mother’s.

Preliminary Matters

The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest,
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.

Page 1



Resolved that:

a) The following declarations of interest were made by Members in relation
to items on the agenda:

e ClIr Linda Maloney declared a personal interest in relation to
Agenda ltem 9, due to her being employed by BICC prior to
her retirement.

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) the following items of business contained EXEMPT information
By virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 and therefore required the exclusion of the press
and public due to the disclosure of EXEMPT information.

Item 9 Proposed Station Merger of Huyton & Whiston —
Appendix B

Item 10 Proposals for Upton and West Kirby Fire
Stations - Appendix H

Item 11 Operational Response Savings Options
2015/16 Liverpool District -Appendix Ba.-

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24™ July 2014, were agreed as a
true record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

Minutes of the Additional Urgent Meeting

The Minutes of the Additional Urgent meeting of the Authority, held on 1%
August 2014, were approved as a true record and signed accordingly by the
Chair.

Change of Appointment to The Authority
(CFO/100/14)

Members considered report CFO/100/14 of the Clerk to The Authority, advising
of a Change of Appointment by Knowsley Council to Merseyside Fire and
Rescue Authority with effect from 1t October 2014.

The Chair and other Members of the Authority expressed their thanks and

appreciation to Clir Newman, who had been a Member of MFRA for over 20
years, 8 years of which were served as Chair of the Authority.

Page 2



It was noted that during his time on the Authority; and particularly during his time
as Chair, Cllr Newman worked with all political parties during some challenging
times, acting in the best interests of the Authority.

Resolved that:

a) Councillor Tony Newman’s resignation from and final date of appointment
to, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority as of midnight 30" September
2014 be noted.

b) the appointment of Councillor Ray Halpin (Labour), as Knowsley
Council’s representative to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, with
effect from 1% October 2014 be noted.

c) the nominated Member, appointed by Knowsley Council, to replace
Councillor Newman, as the Member responsible for answering questions
on the discharge of the functions of Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority,
within Knowsley Council be Councillor Grannell.

d) Councillor Ray Halpin be appointed to the vacant position on Policy and

Resources Committee.

Operation Sabre — Aid to Romania 2014
(CFO/099/14)

Members were provided with a Learning Lunch in support of Agenda ltem 5,
prior to the opening of the meeting, by representatives from Shropshire and
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authorities.

Members considered the content of the presentation and Report CFO/099/14, of
the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, regarding the aid provided by the Authority to
Romania via Operation Sabre.

Resolved that:

a) The Authority’s contribution to Operation Sabre through the provision of a
Fire Appliance to Romania be noted.

b) The Authority’s thanks and appreciation be recorded, to staff from both
MFRA and Shropshire F&RA, for their excellent work and participation in
Operational Sabre.

Health, Safety & Welfare Annual Report
(CFO/092/14)

Members considered report CFO/092/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer
providing a review of the content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report

Page 3



and consider the performance of the Authority with regard to Health Safety and
Welfare outcomes for 2013/14.

Resolved that:

a) The content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report for the period
April 2013 to March 2014, be noted.

b) Performance in relation to Health Safety & Welfare across the Authority
for the period April 2013 to March 2014, be noted.

c) The objective in relation to increasing the number of near hit/ miss
reports by 20%, continue to be reviewed to ensure that performance
against the objective improves.

JCC Official Opening
(CFO/103/14)

Members considered
[...]
on And West Kirby Fire Stations
(CFO/101/14)

Members considered Report CFO/101/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning
the proposal to merge Upton and West Kirby fire stations at a new station on
Frankby Road, Greasby, as an alternative to an outright closure of West Kirby
fire station, subject to a 12 week period of public consultation, to commence
with effect from 3" October 2014.

Discussion took place around the report and recommendations; and
representatives from the Greasby Association, were invited to address the
Authority.

Resolved that:

a) The proposal to merge Upton and West Kirby fire stations at a new
station on Frankby Road, Greasby, as an alternative to an outright
closure of West Kirby fire station, be approved, subject to a 12 week
period of public consultation to commence with effect from 3™ October
2014.

b) Following conclusion of the consultation, a further report be submitted to

the Authority detailing the outcomes and any operational implications, for
Members to determine at that point, which proposal to implement.

Page 5



11.

12.

Operational Response Saving Options 2015/16 - Liverpool District
(CFO/102/14)

Members considered Report CFO/102/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning
operational response savings options for 2015/16 from the Liverpool District and
to recommend, subject to the outcomes of a 12 week public consultation, the
closure of Allerton Fire Station and the relocation of the Allerton fire appliance to
Old Swan to be crewed on a wholetime retained basis.

Resolved that:

A 12 week public consultation on the proposed closure of Allerton fire station
and the relocation of the Allerton fire appliance to Old Swan to be crewed on a
wholetime retained basis, be approved.

Results of the Employee Engagement Survey
(CFO/104/14)

Members considered Report CFO/104/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer,
concerning the results of the MFRA staff engagement survey.

Resolved that:

a) The contents of the report, be noted.

b) The de
[...]
 FEEDBACK

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Members of the outcomes of the recent assurance process conducted
by the National Resilience Assurance Team (NRAT) of the National Resilience
(NR) assets hosted by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the contents of this report.

Introduction and Background

3. As Members will be aware the Authority hosts a number of NR assets including
Urban Search and Rescue (USAR), Mass Decontamination (MD), Detection,
Identification and Monitoring (DIM) and High Volume Pumping (HVP).

4. NRAT conduct annual assurance visits to all NR asset holding FRAs in order to
gather evidence specific to the assurance objectives. The outcomes of this
assurance process are reported to the Department of Communities and Local
Government (DCLG) who retain overall strategic responsibility for National
Resilience on behalf of the Government.

5.  Historically, such assurance visits have focussed on one specific NR capability.
The 2014/15 process departed from this methodology and adopted a broader,
equally weighted approach that had the primary objective of confirming
operational readiness across all capabilities within each FRA. Additionally the
process sought to provide assurance that the roles and procedures outlined in
the National Co-ordination and Advisory Framework (NCAF) are understood
and integrated into FRA operational planning.

Page 21



The outcomes of the assurance process seek to confirm that the statutory
duties outlined in the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 and The Fire and
Rescue Services (Emergencies) (England) Order 2007 in relation to National
Resilience assets are being satisfactorily discharged. The process also assists
NRAT in producing an annual report which as mentioned in paragraph 4,
through the National Resilience Board, provides assurance to Government that
all NR assets are capable of responding to a national scale incident with the
required amount of competent personnel with equip
[...]
pprove the Authority’s draft Statement of
Assurance 2014 for publication on the website.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2014 for
publication on the website.

Introduction and Background

3. The Fire and Rescue Service National Framework published in 2012 sets out a
requirement for fire and rescue authorities to publish Statements of Assurance.

It says:

‘Fire and rescue authorities must provide annual assurance on financial,
governance and operational matters and show how they have had due
regard to the expectations set out in their integrated risk management
plan and the requirements included in the Framework. To provide
assurance, fire and rescue authorities must publish an annual statement

of assurance’.

4. The National Framework. One of the principal aims of the statement of
assurance is to provide an accessible way in which communities, Government,
local authorities and other partners may make a valid assessment of their local
fire and rescue authority’s performance. The statement of assurance will also
be used as a source of information on which to base the Secretary of State’s
biennial report under the Fire and Rescue Act 2004 Section 25.

Page 31



5.  Where fire and rescue authorities have already set out relevant information that
is clear, accessible, and user-friendly within existing documents, they may wish
to include extracts, or links to these documents within their statement of
assurance.

6. With this in mind, MFRA’s Statement of Assurance has been prepared in a
way that does not substantially duplicate existing plans, reports and other
documents, but instead includes links to existing documents held on the
website, or in some cases to documents held by other organisations or the
Government.

Equality and Diversity Implications

7. Accessibility has been considered and although the Statement is designed to
be read as an electronic document with links to other material, Copies of
documents wil
[...]
azard

DCLG Department for Communities and Local Government
DEFRA Department for Environmental, Food and Rural Affairs
DIM Detection, Identification and Monitoring

FBU Fire Brigades Union

FOA Fire Officers Association

FRA Fire and Rescue Authority

HVP High Volume Pump

INSARAG International Search and Rescue Advisory Group
IOSH Institute of Occupational Safety and Health

IRMP Integrated Risk Management Plan

MACC Mobilising and Communication Centre

MDD Mass Decontamination Disrobe

MFRA Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority

NEBOSH National Examination Board of Safety

PSIAS Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

SMA Subject Matter Adviser

SOLACE Society of Local Authority Chief Executives

UKISAR UK International Search and Rescue Team

USAR Urban Search and Rescue

14

Page 49



15

Page 50



Agenda Item 7

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE:

DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2014 REPORT NO: | CFO/127/14
PRESENTING DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE DCFO GARRIGAN REPORT DEB APPLETON
OFFICER: AUTHOR:

OFFICERS STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

CONSULTED: HEADS OF PROCUREMENT; FINANCE; ESTATES AND ICT

TITLE OF REPORT: | LOCAL GOVERNMENT TRANSPARENCY CODE 2014

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: LOCAL GOVERNMENT
TRANSPARENCY CODE 2014

Purpose of Report

1.  To inform Members of the arrangements for implementing the Local Government
Transparency Code 2014.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the action being taken to implement to Local Government
Transparency Code 2014 (Appendix A).

Introduction and Background

3. The Government is keen that local authorities publish as much data as possible
in a way that is accessible to the public, so that interested stakeholders can
scrutinise expenditure. There has been a requirement for some time for
authorities to publish expenditure over £500 and the new Code published in
October extends that requirement to several other areas. Full details can be
found in the Code at Appendix A. In brief, the data that must now be p
[...]
ITLE OF REPORT: | INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE PROVISION FROM 2015/16

[APPENDICES: | NONE |

Purpose of Report

1.  To request that Members delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (DCE)
to negotiate a service level agreement with Liverpool City Council’s Internal Audit
Service.

Recommendation

2.  That Members
a Instruct the DCE to enter into negotiations with Liverpool City Council (LCC), for
the procurement of Internal Audit services for a three year period, and
b Delegate to the DCE authority to enter into a service level agreement with LCC
for these services.
¢ Instruct the Director of Legal, Procurement and Democratic Services to enter
into a procurement exercise before the three year period expires

Introduction and Background

Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function established by the management
of an organisation for the review of the internal control system as a service to the
organisation. It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of
internal control as a contribution to the proper economic, efficient and effective use
of resources. (Source: Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government).

The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate and
effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control systems.
(Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011).

Most large local authorities fulfil this function through an in-house internal audit

service. MFRA, in common with other metropolitan Fire and Rescue Authorities, had
its internal audit service provided by a lead authority when it was established in

Page 89



10.

1986. The lead authority for MFRA was Liverpool City Council’s Internal Audit
Service (LCC).

In 2004, 2007 and again in 2010 a competitive tendering exercise for the provision of
the Service’s internal audit function was undertaken by MFRA. LCC won the
contract on each occasion and it was clear the Council offered the best service for
price and quality of service
[...]
EYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2014 REPORT CFO/126/14
NO:

PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE DCFO PHIL GARRIGAN REPORT DEB APPLETON

OFFICER: AUTHOR:

OFFICERS STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

CONSULTED:

TITLE OF REPORT: | WIRRAL AND LIVERPOOL CONSULTATION UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A WIRRAL CONSULTATION DOCUMENT
2

APPENDIX B LIVERPOOL CONSULTATION

DOCUMENT 2

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of progress and developments in relation to the Wirral and
Liverpool operational response consultation process.

2. A final report on the consultation outcomes on the Wirral consultation will be
presented to a full Authority meeting on 29" January if the recommendation below
is approved. A final report on the consultation outcomes on the Liverpool
consultation will be presented to the Authority Budget meeting on 26" February
2015.

Recommendation

3. That Members;

a) Note that the land at Frankby Rd, Greasby has been withdrawn from
consideration by Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council (WMBC)

b) Note that a potential site on Saughall Massie Road has been identified by
WMBC

c) Note the progress in relation to the consultation process in Liverpool and
Wirral

d) Approve a proposal to re-designate the Audit Sub Committee on 29"
January 2015 as a full Authority meeting to consider the outcome of the
Wirral consultation which closes on 5™ January 2015.

Page 93



Introduction and Background

Wirral Consultation

4.

Members will recall that the Authority approved the following recommendation
at its meeting on 2" October 2014 (report CFO/101/14)

“That Members approve a proposal to merge Upton and West Kirby fire stations
at a new station on Frankby Road, Greasby as an alternative to an outright
closure of West Kirby fire station. This is subject to a 12 week period of public
consultation to commence with effect from 3rd October 2014.

Following the conclusion of the consultation a 
[...]
 copy of this consultation document is attached at
Appendix A.

Despite the withdrawal of the Frankby Road site from consideration, the
primary aim of the consultation process is to gauge the public’s views on the
principle of the merger proposal from an operational response perspective and
to consult on the communities potentially adversely affected about the impact
on them.

It is therefore appropriate that the consultation process remains open,
transparent, comprehensive and robust and that it continues until the agreed
end date of 5" January 2015. It should be noted that the average attendance
times being quoted in the consultation documentation relate to the Greasby
site, as the Authority has not agreed any alternative site. Those figures still give
a reasonable indication of potential attendance times for a centrally located
station.

Originally it was proposed that the results of the consultation would be reported
back to the Authority budget meeting on the 26th of February 2015. After

Page 95



19.

20.

reviewing Authority business it is now proposed to re-designate the Audit Sub
Committee on 29th January 2015 as a full Authority meeting and to take the
outcomes of the Wirral public consultation to that meeting instead.

If the Authority is minded to accept the Recommendations of this report,
following the closure of the consultation on the 5™ January 2015, a full report on
the consultation process and outcomes will be presented to the Authority on
29" January 2015.

Members will recall that the proposals under consultation form part of their
balanced budget for 2015/16,

Liverpool Consultation

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Members will recall that the Authority approved the following recommendation
at its meeting on 2" October 2014 (report CFO/102/14)

“That Members approve a 12 week public consultation on the proposed closure
of Allerton fire station and the relocation of the Allerton fire appliance to Old
Swan to be crewed on a wholetime ret
[...]
to continue to provide the fastest response possible.

Allerton station area is well covered by Old Swan, Speke Garston, Belle Vale and
Toxteth.

How you can share your views during the consultation period

The Authority is interested in how reasonable the public and other stakeholders
consider our plans for Allerton are given the major cuts we continue to face. We are
continuing with our extensive consultation programme in Allerton before any final
decisions are made.

This will involve public meetings at 7pm on the 9" of December and 7pm on the 15t
of January, both to be held at Bluecoat School, Church Road, Allerton, L15 9EE.

12

Page 126



There will also be a focus group, a meeting of our Liverpool consultation forum and a
stakeholders meeting. In addition, representatives from the Fire and Rescue Service
attended an Allerton Farmers Market on Saturday the 15" of November to provide
information.

Our online survey remains available on www.merseyfire.gov.uk on the
page: http://surveys.merseyfire.gov.uk/surveys/allerton/allerton.htm and
you can also email consultation2@merseyfire.gov.uk or write to us at
Allerton Consultation, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service, Bridle Road,
Bootle, L30 4YD.

*The attendance times have been revised from those previously published to
include data up to 31st October 2014. The results are a marginal improvement
on those previously published.

13

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Petition Concerning Amendments To The MFRA Constitution And Meeting Reporting Protocol And Procedure
	Response to Mr Brace 03.12.14

	4 Petition Concerning Proposed Merger Of West Kirby And Upton Fire Stations
	5 NRAT Assurance Visit 2014
	Appendix A: NRAT Assurance Timetable 2014
	Appendix B: MFRS Summative Feedback

	6 Statement of Assurance 2013/14
	Appendix A: Statement of Assurance 2013/14

	7 Local Government Transparency 2014
	Appendix A: Local Government Transparency 2014

	8 Internal Audit Service Provision from 2015/16
	9 Wirral and Liverpool consultation update
	Appendix A: Wirral and Liverpool consultation update
	Appendix B: Wirral and Liverpool consultation update




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

16 DECEMBER 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, Peter Brennan, Ted Grannell, 
John Kelly, Jimmy Mahon, Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, 
Lesley Rennie, Denise Roberts, James Roberts, 
Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Roy Gladden, Cllr Ray Halpin and Cllr Tony Robertson  
 
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

• The Chair confirmed that there were no Members of the press or public in 
attendance and the meeting was not being filmed. 

 

• Condolences were expressed on behalf of the Authority to Councillor 
Lesley Rennie and for her family, following the recent death of her 
mother.  

 

• Members were asked, and confirmed receipt of a hard copy of the 
Authority’s Protocol and Procedure regarding the Reporting at Meetings, 
to assist in relation to item 3.  
 

Members were advised that a Mr and Mrs Brace were expected to attend in 
relation to item 3 of the agenda, to present their petition.   
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) Declarations of Personal Interests of Liverpool City Councillors: Peter 
Brennan, Dave Hanratty, Barbara Murray, James Roberts and Sharon 
Sullivan, were noted in relation to item 8 Internal Audit Service Provision 
2015/6 which relates to the provision of Internal Audit Services to the 
Authority, by Liverpool City Council  

 
b) The Chair requested the Chief Fire Officer provide a verbal update for 

Members following a debate at the House of Commons the evening 
before in relation to the Firefighters Pension Regulations, and declared 



this be included as an additional item of business to be considered as 
matters of urgency; and 

 
c) No items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 

during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
(Cllr Mahon arrived during discussion at item b) ) 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 2nd October 2014, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Petition Concerning Amendments To The MFRA Constitution And Meeting 
Reporting Protocol And Procedure  
 
The Authority were expecting Mr & Mrs Brace to be in attendance to present 
their petition, concerning amendments to the Authority’s Constitution and 
reporting of meetings protocol and procedure. 
 
There were no persons present to present the Petition. 
 
Discussion took place around the legal requirement for what is acceptable as a 
petition, as it was not felt that a petition signed only by two people from one 
household was sufficient. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The petition be noted; 
 

b) The Authority’s awareness of the protocol and procedure developed 
following the introduction of the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, and its publication on the website for anyone wishing 
to attend or record proceedings be noted; and, 

 
c) The Clerk be instructed to include any amendments to The Constitution, 

including revision of what is acceptable to the Authority as a petition, as 
part of the annual review, and provide with a covering report to the 
Annual Meeting 11th June 2015. 

 
 

4. Petition Concerning Proposed Merger Of West Kirby And Upton Fire 
Stations  
 
Members considered and noted a petition concerning the Proposed Merger of 
West Kirby and Upton Fire Stations. 
 
There were no persons present to present the Petition. 



5. NRAT Assurance Visit 2014  

(CFO/128/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/128/14 of the Chie Fire Officer regarding the 
outcomes of the recent assurance process conducted by the National 
Resilience Assurance Team (NRAT) of the National Resilience (NR) assets 
hosted by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The contents of the report be noted; and 
 

b) Congratulations and appreciation be passed to the Chief and all staff 
involved in the assessment and the provision of such high standards; and 

 
c) A media message be sent out before Christmas to share the good news. 

 
 

6. Statement of Assurance 2013/14  

(CFO/125/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/125/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2014 for publication on 
the website.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Authority’s draft Statement of Assurance 2014 be approved for publication 
on the Authority’s website. 
 
 

7. Local Government Transparency 2014  

(CFO/127/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/127/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the arrangements for implementing the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2014.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The action being taken to implement to Local Government Transparency Code 
2014 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8. Internal Audit Service Provision from 2015/16  

(CFO/114/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/114/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive 
requesting the Authority to delegate power to the Deputy Chief Executive to 
negotiate a service level agreement with Liverpool City Council’s Internal Audit 
Service.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) the Deputy Chief Executive enter into negotiations with Liverpool City 
Council, for the procurement of Internal Audit services for a three year 
period; and 

 
b) the Deputy Chief Executive be delegated authority to enter into a service 

level agreement with Liverpool City Council for these services; and 
 

c) the Director of Legal, Procurement and Democratic Services be 
instructed to enter into a procurement exercise before the three year 
period expires. 

 
 

9. Wirral and Liverpool consultation update  

(CFO/126/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/126/14 of the Chief Fire Officer regarding 
progress and developments in relation to the Wirral and Liverpool operational 
response consultation process.  
 
Members were advised that the intention is to bring a final report on the 
consultation outcomes on the Wirral consultation to be presented to a full 
Authority meeting on 29th January should the recommendation to change Audit 
sub Committee to a Full Authority be approved; and a final report on the 
consultation outcomes of the Liverpool consultation will be presented to the 
Authority Budget meeting on 26th February 2015. 
  
Resolved that: 

 

a) the land at Frankby Rd, Greasby now withdrawn from consideration, by 
Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council be noted; and 

 
b) a  potential site on Saughall Massie Road identified by Wirral 

Metropolitan Borough Council be noted; and 
 

c) progress in relation to the consultation process in Liverpool and Wirral be 
noted; and 

 
d) re-designation of the Audit Sub Committee on 29th January 2015 as a full 

Authority meeting to consider the outcome of the Wirral consultation, 
which closes on 5th January 2015 be approved. 



11. Additional Urgent Item - Firefighters Pension Regulations debate at House 
of Commons  
 
At the request of the Chair, The Chief Fire Officer provided Members with a 
verbal update in relation to the discussion which had taken place the evening 
before in the House of Commons, regarding the Firefighters Pension 
Regulations. 
 
The Chief advised Members that as a result of the debate, the Firefighter 
Pension Regulations were agreed, and will shortly come into force. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer advised Members that should the Fire Brigades Union 
decide to take further Industrial Action, seven days advanced notice is required, 
therefore notice of any possible Industrial Action during Christmas would need 
to be received by the close of business Wednesday 17th December.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The Chief Fire Officers verbal update be noted;  
 

b) This Authority Meeting be adjourned and reconvened, should notice of 
further periods of Industrial Action be received, to enable the Authority to 
consider arrangements for implementation during Industrial Action. 

 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 29 January 2015 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


